
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 19 December 2013 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 11 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 

12 - 16 

4. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

17 - 18 

5. Savings Proposals 2014-15 and 2015-16 
 

19 - 127 

6. Matters referred by Public Accounts Select Committee - Funding and 
Financial Management of Adult Social Care Review 
 

128 - 168 

7. Matters referred by the Children and Young People Select Committee - 
Nursery Education and Childcare Review 
 

169 - 207 

8. Call-in of Decision - Highways Maintenance and Planned Works Contract 
2014 to 2019) Award of Contract 
 

208 - 209 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\5\ai00007543\$xlxkij51.doc 

 

 

MAYOR & CABINE
[...]
ely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\5\ai00007543\$xlxkij51.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\5\ai00007547\$bov1dtkl.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: December 18 2013 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on December 4 2013 and a meeting of the 
Mayor held on December 5 2013, be confirmed and signed as a correct record. (copies 
attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 4 December 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Liam Curran, Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor Jim Mallory, 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud and Councillor John Paschoud  
 
 
66. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor Paul Maslin declared a personal interest in item 7 as his son is a pupil 
at Trinity School. 
 
Councillor Jim Mallory declared a personal interest in Item 14 as Chair of ‘Lee 
Green Lives’ which incorporates two youth clubs in Lee Green. 
 

67. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on November 13 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

69. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
The Mayor received presentations from the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Alan Hall on two matters which had been raised by the 
Business Panel and from the Chair of the Sustainable Development Committee, 
Councillor Liam Curran, who presented the findings of a joint meeting of his 
Committee and the Housing Select Committee on regeneration and housing in 
Deptford and New Cross. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration reports back on the 
matters raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on the Asset 
Rationalisation Programme; 
 
(2) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration reports back on the 
matters raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on the Redevelopment 
of Lewisham Central Opportunity Site; and 
 
(3) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration reports back on the 
matters raised by the joint Housing Select Committee and Sustainable 
Development Committee on regeneration and housing in Deptford and New Cross 
 

70. Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 
 Page 6



 

 

 

2 

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services and Older People, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the 
report: 
 
RESOLVED that the Local Government
[...]
 
that authority to finalise the terms of any disposal to Pocket Living be delegated to 
the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration, in consultation with the 

Page 7



 

 

 

3 

Director of Regeneration and Asset Management and Head of Law, subject to the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration being satisfied that the 
disposal is for market value; 
 
(vi) the Council’s existing extra care schemes at Kenton Court and 
Somerville do not meet the standards demanded of modern extra care 
housing, and that note be taken feasibility studies show that it is not possible to 
refurbish the existing blocks into viable extra care schemes meeting modern 
standards; 
 
(vii) officers should start the process of consulting with the residents of the Kenton 
Court and Somerville extra care schemes, to establish their housing options and 
care requirements and enable them to move to new-build provision as it becomes 
available and other provision as appropriate to their care needs; and 
 
(viii) discretionary payments be made to tenants of Kenton Court 
and Somerville who would like to be re-housed at levels that are in 
accordance with the Land Compensation Act 1973 and the estimated total sum of 
such payments is £186,000. 
 
 

72. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the 
report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the Social Value Policy Statement be approved; and 
 
(ii) the draft objectives contained within the Policy Statement be agreed. 
 
 

73. Response to Manor Lane Petition 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the 
report: 
  
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the proposed response to the issues raised in the petition be approved and 
reported to the Lee Green Local Assembly; and  
 
(2) a report on progress made be received in one year. 
 
 

74. Planning Annual Mo
[...]
 Executive Director for Customer Services and 
Head of Public Services, to set up and implement a hardship scheme with a 
maximum available spend in any one year of £100,000. Further delegation should 
be sought by the Executive Director for Customer Services and Head of Public 
Services if they consider it necessary for this threshold to be exceeded; and 
 
(iv) the report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel and the 
information provided on collection enforcement action and associated costs be 
noted. 
 
 

79. Youth Service provision: Referral from CYP and Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committees 
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Chair of the Children 
and Young People Select Committee, Councillor John Paschoud, and the Vice-
Chair of the Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committee, Councillor Jim 
Mallory, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report, 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Children and Young People Select Committee 
and the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee, as set out, be received 
and the Executive Director for Children and Young People and the Executive 
Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a response. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50pm 

Page 10



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Thursday, 5 December 2013 at 11.30 am 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor) 
 
OFFICERS:  Janet Senior (Executive Director Resources & Regeneration) 
  Helen Glass (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
  David Atherton (BSF Programme Design Manager) 
  Kevin Flaherty (Clerk to the Council) 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
There were none. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that that in accordance with Regulation 

4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 
and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 
Brent Knoll School Additional Funding 

 
 

3. Brent Knoll School - Additional funding 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, the Mayor, for the reasons set  
out in the report, agreed that: 
 
(i) the outcome of negotiations with the Preferred Bidder for this project, appointed 
pursuant to decisions made at a meeting of Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 19 
June 2013 be noted; 
 
(ii) £0.2m capital funding be made available for the scheme in excess of the 
£7.35m agreed at the meeting on 19 June 2013; and 
 
(iii) other than the approved additional funding, the project will progress in 
accordance with the decisions made on 19 June 2013. 
 
The meeting ended at 11.38am 
 Page 11



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\4\5\ai00007545\$pura2i5x.doc 541

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Report Back On Matters Raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel or other Constitutional bodies 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business & Committee  

Class 
 

Open Date: December 18 2013 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To report back on any matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel following their consideration of the decisions made by the Mayor or 
Mayor & Cabinet (Contracts) on December 4 2013 or on other matters raised 
by Select Committees or other Constitutional bodies. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



Mayor And Cabinet 

Report Title Matters Raised by Scrutiny - Comments of the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee on the Library and Information Service 

Key Decision No Item No. 3 

Ward All 

Contributors Healthier Communities Committee 

Class Part 1 Date 18 December 2013 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Healthier Communities Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled Update on changes to the Library and Information Service, 
considered at its meeting on 11 December 2013.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the Executive 
Director for Community Services be asked to respond.   

 
3. Healthier Communities Select Committee views 
 
3.1 The Select Committee, having received an update on the performance of the 

Library and Information Service in Lewisham, welcomed the progress made by the 
Community Libraries since 2011. However, the Committee is concerned about the 
inequality of resources made available to the providers of Community Libraries. It 
therefore calls on the Mayor to consider a more generous settlement to assist New 
Cross Learning to meet the library needs for that deprived part of the Borough. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there are 

financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the 
Committee. 

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from 
the relevant Executive Director; and report back to the Committee within two 
months (not including recess).  

 
 
 
 

Page 13



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Update on changes to the Library and Information service – Officer Report to Healthier 
Communities Select Committee (11.12.13) 
 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Charlotte Dale, Scrutiny Manager 
(ext. 49534), or Kevin Flaherty, Head of Business & Committee (0208 3149327). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

Report title Matters Raised by Scrutiny - Comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee on Sayes Court Garden. 

Key decision No Item No. 3 

Contributor Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Class Part 1 (Open) Date 18 December 2013 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Sustainable Development Select Committee, arising from discussions held on a 
presentation by members of the Sayes Court Garden project, considered at the 
Committee’s meeting held on 10 December 2013. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Sustainable Development 

Select Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to respond. 

 
3. Sustainable Development Select Committee views 
 
3.1 On 10 December 2013, the Sustainable Development Select Committee received a 

presentation from members of the Sayes Court Garden project. The Committee 
resolved to write to the Mayor of London in support of the project. 
 

3.2 The Committee recommends that the project’s preferred proposals for the new 
Sayes Court Garden should be noted and should receive the appropriate level of 
support from the Council in submissions to the upcoming planning hearing for the 
Convoys Wharf development. 
 

3.3 The Committee urges the Mayor of Lewisham to write to the Mayor of London in 
support of the project and to work jointly with the office of the Mayor of London and 
the London Assembly to support the development of Sayes Court Garden, in the 
context of the Convoys Wharf planning hearing. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there may be 

financial implications arising from carrying out the actions proposed by the 
Committee. 

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabi
[...]
he of additional savings proposals totalling £9.2m for 

2014/15 and 2015/16 against the required £85.0m of savings.  These are grouped by 
thematic and cross-cutting area, as described in the report to Mayor & Cabinet in 
November 2013. 

 
1.5 As part of the consultation process for the savings proposals for 2014/15 and 2015/16, 

the views of select committees have been sought and are incorporated in the 
comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee. 

 
1.6 The Trade Unions were informally briefed on the nature of the overall revenue budget 

savings at a meeting held on 19 November 2013. 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 Savings of £17.0m were previously agreed for 2014/15 in the 2013/14 Budget.  A review by officers has 
identified circa £0.7m of these savings are no longer achievable.  Details of these are set out at Appendix A. 

Page 20



 

2. Purpose of report 
 
2.1 To set out the revenue budget savings proposals for 2014/15 and 2015/16 that need 

to be agreed and be put forward to Council.  
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that, subject to proper process and consultation where appropriate 

and if required, the Mayor to: 
 
3.1.1 consider the comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee of 16 December 

2013, which incorporates the views of the respective select committees; 
 
3.1.2 agree to an amendment to the previously agreed savings package of £17.0m and 

refer to Council.  This follows a review of officers which has identified that circa £0.7m 
of these proposals are no longer achievable, meaning that the previously agreed 
package of savings for 2014/15 is revised down to just over £16.2m.  The detail of 
these adjustments are set out at Appendix A. 

 
3.1.3 agree revenue budget savings of £6.7m, of which £5.9m relates to 2014/15 and £0.8m 

relates to 2015/16, as summarised at Appendix C and set out in more detail at 
Appendix E.  Attached at Appendix F, is the supporting report for CYP12, the 
Attendance and Welfare service. 

 
3.1.4 agree additional efficiency savings of some £2.5m, as set out in section 6.2 of this 

report and summarised at Appendix B. 
 
4. Policy Context 

 
4.1 Presenting financial information in a clear and understandable format contributes 

directly to the Council’s tenth corporate priority: inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and 
equity.  In the round, budget processes (including the need to identify savings) are 
designed to support all of the Council’s corporate priorities by linking policy objectives, 
including the community strategy, to the available resources. 

 
5. Background 

 
5.1 Everything that the Council spends money on is intended to achieve agreed policy and 

community goals and hence to deliver value and benefits for the borough.  The 
Council has a strong reputation for delivering innovative and valuable services at low 
costs, often with significantly lower overheads than other boroughs. 

 
5.2 The Council delivered savings of £82.0m between May 2010 and 2013/14.  Further 

savings of £16.2m have been agreed for 2014/15 and £0.9m for 2015/16.  Despite this 
significant achievement, officers currently estimate that further savings of £85.0m will 
need to be delivered between now and 2017/18 in order to ensure that the Council’s 
services remain affordable into the medium-term.   

 
5.3 In July 2013, Mayor & Cabinet agreed that further savings on this scale could not 

solely be delivered through managerial efficiencies or service innovation to preserve 
outcomes at lower costs.  There would of course be a continued focus on these and 
other disciplines to improve value for money, but hard choices would have to be 
confronted over the coming years about which services will need to be scaled back 
dramatically or even cut altogether. 

   
Page 21



 

5.4 Since July, work has begun on how the options for making the savings could be 
delivered by looking at the opportunities on a thematic basis.  In advance o
[...]
00

* Householder £60 for written enquiry and £150 for meeting

** Majors charged at half for follow up meetings

Page 127



 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Matters referred by Public Accounts Select Committee – 
Funding and Financial Management of Adult Social Care 
Review 

Key Decision No Item No.  

Contributors Public Accounts Select Committee 

Class Part 1 Date 18 December 2013 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report presents the final report and recommendations arising from 

the Public Accounts Select Committee’s Funding and Financial 
Management of Adult Social Care Review, which is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the views and recommendations of the Committee set out in 
the main report at Appendix A. 

(b) Agree that the Executive Director for Community Services be asked 
to respond to the Review’s recommendations.   

(c) Ensure that a response is provided to the Public Accounts Select 
Committee. 

 
3. Context  
 
3.1 The review was scoped in April 2013 and two evidence gathering 

sessions were held in July 2013 and September 2013. The Committee 
agreed the report and the recommendations in November 2013. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se, 

although the financial implications of the recommendations will need to 
be considered in due course. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 128



 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the 

Mayor and Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the 
proposed response from the relevant Executive Director; and report 
back to the Committee within two months (not including recess).  

 
6. Equalities Implications 
 
6.1  The Council works to eliminate unlawful discrimination and 

harassment, promote equality of opportunity and good relations 
between different groups in the community and recognise and take 
account of people’s 
[...]
on.pdf 
 
The Care Bill: factsheets, Department of Health 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-care-bill-factsheets 
 
Wiltshire Council Help to Live at Home Service – An Outcome-Based 
Approach to Social Care, Professor John Bolton, Institute of Public Care, April 
2012 
http://ipc.brookes.ac.uk/publications/index.php?absid=691 
 
Step Change Croydon - Social Care: Proposals for the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company – Report to Croydon Council Cabinet 
Meeting, 12 July 2010  
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/contents/documents/meetings/546596/910708/201
0-07-12/cab20100712stepchangetradingcompany.pdf 
 
Croydon Health & Adult Social Care Cabinet Member’s Bulletin - November 
2012  
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/contents/departments/democracy/pdf/714464/1150
934/November_2012/healthadultnov12.pdf 
 
Update on the Local Authority Trading Company – Report to Adult Social 
Services Review Panel 24th April 2013  
https://secure.croydon.gov.uk/akscroydon/images/att1984.pdf 
 
 

Page 167



 

38 
 

Spending Review (2010) HM Treasury 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spending-review-2010 

 

Page 168



 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Matters referred by Children and Young People Select 
Committee – Nursery Education and Childcare Review 

Key Decision No Item No.  

Contributors Public Accounts Select Committee 

Class Part 1 Date 18 December 2013 

 
Reasons for lateness: The report is late due to the need for final sign off 
from the Chair on introdctory segments and the inclusion of additional 
information. 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report presents the final report and recommendations arising from 

the Children and Young People Select Committee’s Nursery Education 
and Childcare Review, which is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the views and recommendations of the Committee set out in 
the main report at Appendix A. 

(b) Agree that the Executive Director for Children and Yo
[...]
 and 
Young People Select Committee, 2 July 2013. 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2861&
Ver=4 
 
Lewisham Children and Young People’s Plan 2012-15,   
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/socialcare/children/Documents/CYPP%202
012-15FinalAug13.pdf 

 
Evaluation schedule for inspections of registered early years provision, Ofsted, 
September 2012 
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/evaluation-schedule-for-inspections-of-
registered-early-years-provision 
 
Statutory Framework for the Early Years Foundation Stage, Department for 
Education, March 2012 

Page 206



 

36 
 

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20130401151715/https://www.education.g
ov.uk/publications/standard/AllPublications/Page1/DFE-00023-2012 
 
Good early years provision for all: A report on the responses to the consultation, 
Ofsted, August 2013. 
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/good-early-years-provision-for-all-report-
responses-consultation 
 
More great childcare: Raising quality and giving parents more choice, Department for 
Education, January 2013. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/21966
0/More_20Great_20Childcare_20v2.pdf  

Page 207



Agenda Item 8

Page 208

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 4.12.13
	Minutes 5.12.13

	3 Matters Raised by Scrutiny
	Matter Raised by HCSC - Library and Information Service
	Matter Raised by SDSC Sayes Court Garden

	4 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	5 Savings Proposals 2014-15 and 2015-16
	Savings Proposals 2014-15 and 2015-16
	PAC Referral Savings
	Planning benchmarking pre application fees

	6 Matters referred by Public Accounts Select Committee - Funding and Financial Management of Adult Social Care Review
	AppendixAFundingAndFinancialManagementOfASCReport

	7 Matters referred by the Children and Young People Select Committee - Nursery Education and Childcare Review
	Nursery Education and Childcare Review

	8 Call-in of Decision - Highways Maintenance and Planned Works Contract 2014 to 2019) Award of Contract



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 18 December 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Chris Best, Janet Daby, Damien Egan, 
Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor John Muldoon and Councillor John 
Paschoud  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Smith. 
 
 
6. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor John Muldoon declared a personal interest in Item 3 as a Fellow of  
the RSA which had given a grant to New Cross Living. 
 
The Mayor declared a personal interest in saving COM02 in Item 5 as a  
possible beneficiary of free swimming lessons. 
 

7. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Mayor & Cabinet held on December 4 2013 and 
the minutes of the meeting of the Mayor acting alone held on December 5 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

8. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
Matters Raised by Scrutiny - Comments of the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee on the Library and Information Service 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the  
Healthier Communities Select Committee, Councillor John Muldoon the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Healthier Communities Select Committee as set  
out be received and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked  
to prepare a response. 
 
Matters Raised by Scrutiny - Comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee on Sayes Court Garden. 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views and recommendations of the Committee be received 
and the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration be asked to prepare a 
response. 
 

9. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. Savings Proposals 2014-15 and 2015-16 



 

 

 

2 

 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor  
Paul Maslin who highlighted measures taken to achieve savings required for  
what he believed to be the Government’s failing austerity policy. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration’s representative then  
reported and advised all savings would be fed into the Budget in February  
2014. 
 
The Mayor reported that he had attended the Public Accounts Select  
Committee two days previously and had promised to withdraw saving CYP12  
from consideration to allow pre decision scrutiny by the Children and Young  
People Select Committee. 
 
Councillor Alan Hall then addressed the Mayor as Chair of the Overview &  
Scrutiny Committee and on behalf of the Labour Group. He commented on 
 specific savings as follows: 
 
COM03 He advised future increases in voluntary sector funding might be  
  required as part of a restructuring of public services. 
CUS07 He said the Overview & Scrutiny Committee would examine the  
  saving in greater detail the following evening. 
CY05  Staff consultation would be welcomed. 
CYP12 Further pre decision scrutiny was supported. 
CYP13 He believed the saving was premature. 
CUS03 Further discussion on improvements to recycling collection was  
  required. 
R&R02 Benchmarking results should be subject to the scrutiny process. 
COM01 A large piece of work should be addressed in the round in the  
  Lewisham Futures programme. 
 
The Mayor then considered each saving individually as follows: 
 
CYP01 Approved 
CYP03 Approved 
CYP04 Approved 
CYP05 Approved, with the Mayor expressing concern that consultation  
  with staff had not been completed and stated if issues emerged  
  they should be reported to him. 
CYP06 Approved 
CYP07 Approved 
CYP08 Approved 
CYP09 Approved 
CYP10 Approved 
CYP11 Approved 
CYP12 Deferred 
CYP13 Rejected, as the Mayor was not persuaded it was sensible to  
  take a saving from a service recently restructured and still   
  bedding down. 
CYP14 Approved 
CYP15 Approved 
COM01 Approved and the comments of the Chair of Overview &   



 

 

 

3 

  Scrutiny be noted for future years. 
COM02 Approved, with the Mayor noting this effectively represented a  
  grant substitution. 
COM03 Approved 
COM04 Approved 
CUS01 Approved 
CUS02 Approved 
CUS03 Approved, with the Mayor receiving an assurance from the   
  Executive Director for Customer Services that he would discuss  
  the issues involved with the chief executives of Registered   
  Social Landlords. 
CUS04 Approved 
CUS05 Approved 
CUS06 Approved 
CUS07 Approved, with the Mayor noting representations received from  
  the Housing Select Committee and Unison and asking for   
  reassurance that the saving was possible and about the   
  capacity of current providers. 
CUS08 Approved, with the Mayor expressing concern that consultation  
  with staff had not been completed and stated if issues emerged  
  they should be reported to him. 
R&R01 Approved 
R&R02 Approved, with the Mayor receiving a tabled paper from the    
  Public Accounts on comparative charges made by other   
  boroughs and receiving an undertaking from the Executive   
  Director for Resources and Regeneration that the methodology  
  in determining supermajor costings would be provided   
  subsequent to the meeting. 
R&R03 Approved 
R&R04 Approved 
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Chair of the  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall and by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for the reasons set  
out in the report ,subject to the variations outlined above, agreed that  
 

(i) the comments of the Public Accounts Select Committee of 16  
December 2013, incorporating the views of the respective Select  
Committees be received; 
 
(ii) the previously agreed savings package of £17.0m be amended and  
referred to Council following an officer review which identified that circa  
£0.7m of these proposals were no longer achievable, meaning that the  
previously agreed package of savings for 2014/15 is revised down to  
just over £16.2m as detailed in Appendix A;  
 
(iii) revenue budget savings of £6.258m be approved, of which £5.658m  
relates to 2014/15 and £0.6m relates to 2015/16, as detailed in  
Appendix E; subject to saving CYP13 being rejected and saving CYP12  
being deferred; 
 
(iv) the supporting report and recommendations for CYP12, the  



 

 

 

4 

Attendance and Welfare service be deferred to the February 12 meeting  
to allow pre-decision scrutiny by the Children & Young People Select  
Committee on January 29 2014; and 
 
(v) additional efficiency savings of £2.5m, as set out in section 6.2 be  
approved. 
 
 

11. Matters referred by Public Accounts Select Committee - Funding and 
Financial Management of Adult Social Care Review 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views and recommendations of the Committee be  
received and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to  
prepare a response to the Review’s recommendations. 
 
 

12. Matters referred by the Children and Young People Select Committee - 
Nursery Education and Childcare Review 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Chair of the  
Children and Young People Select Committee, Councillor John Paschoud, the  
Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Children and Young People Select  
Committee as set out be received and the Executive Director for Children and  
Young People be asked to prepare a response. 
 

13. Call-in of Decision - Highways Maintenance and Planned Works Contract 
2014 to 2019) Award of Contract 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, Mayor &  
Cabinet Contracts members  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the decisions taken on December 4 be confirmed; and 
 
(ii) the Mayor’s decision to amend the Mayoral Scheme of Delegation so that all  
Public Realm Highways Contracts over £100,000 are determined by the Mayor & 
Cabinet Contracts Committee, be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.03pm 


